2.6 Additional members in the District Programme Implementation Unit - Delegation of financial powers to accept tender

Rural Development (P1) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 123 Dated: 31.03.2001

Read:

G.O.Ms.No. 181 Rural Development (P1) Department dated: 10.07.2000

ORDER

In the G.O. read above orders were issued constituting District Programme Implementation Unit in all the Districts for implementing National Rural Road Programme (NRRP) under Prime Minister's Gramodya Yojana. The National Rural Road Programme has been renamed as Pradhan Mantri's Gramodaya Yojana (Prime Minister's Gram Sadak Yojana)

- 2. In the 5th meeting of the State Level Standing committee held on 18.01.2001 in the Agenda (Agenda No. 8) the delegation of powers for tender finalisation etc., were discussed. One of the decisions taken was to expand District Programme Implementation Unit (DPIU) with additional members. Besides, it was decided to delegate certain powers to District Programme Implementation Unit. Government accordingly considered the decisions of the State Level Standing Committee and decide as follows:
- (I) The following will also be members of the District Programme Implementation Unit in addition to those specified in para 2(a) of the Government Orders read above.
 - i. Personal Assistant (Accounts) to District Collector
 - ii. Divisional Engineer (Highways and Rural Roads) of the concerned District
- (II) The Government also direct that the District Programme Implementation Unit is emplowered and delegated with the power to decide tender under Prime Minister's Gram Sadak Yojana Value upto Rs.2.00 Crores (Rupees two crores only) and tenders with excess upto 5%.
- 3. The Government have carefully examined the proposals of Rural Development in regard to constitution of Commissionerate of Tender in the 2 above and issue the following orders.
- A) A Commissionerate of Tender is constituted with the following members with immediate effect.

1.	Commissioner of Rural Development	Chairman
2.	Chief Engineer (Highways and Rural works)	Member
3.	Special Secretary/ Additonal Secretary (Finace)	Member
4.	Superintending Engineer (Rural development) commissionerate of Rural Development	Member Convenor
5.	Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer, of Commissionerate of Rural Development	Member
6.	Project Officer, District Rural Development Agency of the respective district	Member
7.	Executive Engineer (Rural Development of the respective District)	Special invitee

2. PMGSY

(B) All tenders in PMGSY having value above Rs. 2.00 Crores (Rupees two crores only) and upto Rs. 5.00 Crores (Rupees five crores only) and tenders with tender excess more than 5% but not exceeding 10% over estimate value will be decided by the Commissionerate of Tender.

4. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No. 862/FS/P 2001, Dated: 08.03.2001.

(By order of the Governor)

RAMESH CHANDRA PANDA SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT